




*ATTP 4-15 (FM 55-50) 

Distribution Restriction:  This manual is approved for public release.  Distribution is unlimited. 

*This publication supersedes FM 55-50 dated, 30 September 1993 

i 

 
Army Tactics, Techniques, and Procedures 

No. 4-15 

Headquarters 
Department of the Army 

Washington, DC, 11 February 2011 

Army Water Transport Operations 

Contents 

Page 

Chapter 1 Army Watercraft: A Joint Power Projection Capability ................................ 1-1 
Influence of Water Transport on Instruments of National Power ....................... 1-1 
The Four Strategic Threat Challenge Areas ...................................................... 1-2 
Establishing and Validating Joint Requirements ................................................ 1-3 

Chapter 2 Watercraft Platforms, Organizations, Training, and Personnel ................... 2-1 

Organization and Capabilities ......................................................................... 2-1 
Organizational Description ................................................................................. 2-1 
Watercraft Capability Description ....................................................................... 2-2 
Categories of Watercraft .................................................................................... 2-4 
Core Army Watercraft Missions .......................................................................... 2-5 

Army Watercraft Organizations ...................................................................... 2-6 
Joint High Speed Vessel Detachment (TOE 55888F000) ................................. 2-6 
Logistics Support Vessel Detachment, (TOE 55530CJ00) ................................ 2-8 
Transportation Heavy Watercraft Company (TOE 55829L000) ....................... 2-10 
Organization: Transportation Floating Craft Company (TOE 55889F000) ...... 2-14 
Transportation Modular Causeway Company (TOE 55848F000) ................... 2-20 

Supporting Organizations ............................................................................. 2-24 
Organization: Transportation Watercraft Maintenance Company (TOE 
55613L000) ...................................................................................................... 2-24 
Organization: Transportation Harbormaster Detachment (TOE 55587FA00) . 2-24 

Operational Hierarchy .................................................................................... 2-25 
Concept of Support ........................................................................................... 2-26 

Maritime Training ............................................................................................ 2-27 
Transportation School Maritime Training ......................................................... 2-28 

Personnel: Soldier-Mariners ......................................................................... 2-29 

Chapter 3 Projecting the Land Force ............................................................................... 3-1 
The Operational Environment ............................................................................ 3-1 
Threat Environment ............................................................................................ 3-1 
Geographic Response ........................................................................................ 3-2 



Contents 

ii ATTP 4-15 11 February 2011 

Summary ............................................................................................................ 3-6 

Chapter 4 Planning Water Transport Operations ........................................................... 4-1 
Operational Planning .......................................................................................... 4-1 
Task Organization .............................................................................................. 4-3 
Planning Time Factors ....................................................................................... 4-6 
Port Area Security .............................................................................................. 4-8 
Planning Sequence ............................................................................................ 4-9 

Chapter 5 Risk Management for Watercraft Operations ................................................ 5-1 
Elements ............................................................................................................. 5-1 
Decision Level .................................................................................................... 5-2 
Risk-Control Alternatives .................................................................................... 5-2 

Chapter 6 Vessel Security and Protection ....................................................................... 6-1 
Force Protection Conditions on Watercraft ........................................................ 6-1 
Preplanned Responses ...................................................................................... 6-2 
Escalation of Force (EOF) .................................................................................. 6-3 
Self Defense ....................................................................................................... 6-4 
Employment of Non-Lethal Effects ..................................................................... 6-5 
Small Craft Threat .............................................................................................. 6-6 
Deep Draft Threat ............................................................................................... 6-7 
Subsurface Threat .............................................................................................. 6-7 
Aircraft Threat ..................................................................................................... 6-8 
Standoff Attack Threat ........................................................................................ 6-8 
Man-Portable Air Defense System (MANPADS) ................................................ 6-9 

Chapter 7 Logistics Over-The-Shore (LOTS) Operations .............................................. 7-1 
Site Reconnaissance .......................................................................................... 7-1 
Site Selection ...................................................................................................... 7-1 
Beach Reconnaissance ...................................................................................... 7-2 
Other Considerations ......................................................................................... 7-3 
Weather Information ........................................................................................... 7-9 

Chapter 8 Terminal Support Operations .......................................................................... 8-1 
Types of Support Craft ....................................................................................... 8-1 
Water Transport Lines of Communication (LOC) ............................................... 8-1 
Logistics Planning ............................................................................................... 8-1 
Towing Operations ............................................................................................. 8-2 
Amphibious Operations ...................................................................................... 8-7 
Riverine Operations .......................................................................................... 8-12 

Chapter 9 Vessel Convoy Operations .............................................................................. 9-1 
Track Chart ......................................................................................................... 9-1 
Navigational Chart .............................................................................................. 9-1 
Approach Chart .................................................................................................. 9-1 
Navigational Methods ......................................................................................... 9-2 
Vessel Control .................................................................................................... 9-2 
Embarkation ....................................................................................................... 9-3 
Convoy Organization .......................................................................................... 9-3 

Chapter 10 Watercraft Maintenance ................................................................................. 10-1 



Contents 

11 February 2011 ATTP 4-15 iii 

Army Watercraft Maintenance .......................................................................... 10-1 
Watercraft Maintenance Organizations ............................................................ 10-5 
Watercraft Maintenance Management and Reporting ..................................... 10-6 
Future/Transitional Maintenance ...................................................................... 10-7 

Chapter 11 Watercraft Accident Reporting and Investigation....................................... 11-1 

Appendix A Essential Elements of Information (EEI) ........................................................ A-1 

Appendix B Army Preposition Stocks (APS)-Afloat Request/Approval Letter ExampleB-1 

Appendix C Shipboard Security Measures ......................................................................... C-1 

Appendix D Crew Requirements By Platform .................................................................... D-1 

Glossary  ............................................................................................................... Glossary-1 

References  ........................................................................................................... References-1 

Index  ..................................................................................................................... Index-1 

 





 

 

 

 

INFLUENCE OF WATER TRANSPORT ON INSTRUMENTS OF 
NATIONAL POWER 

 

 



 

 

 

THE FOUR STRATEGIC THREAT CHALLENGE AREAS 

 

 



Higher

Higher

Lower

Lower

Figure 1-1. Threat Challenge—Risk Hor izon

 
points

 

 

 
 

ESTABLISHING AND VALIDATING JOINT REQUIREMENTS 

 



 

SUMMARY 

 



ORGANIZATIONAL DESCRIPTION 

 

 

 Operational Descr iption  
 

� Mission:

� Assignment:

� Capabilities:

� Mobility:



� Personnel:

 

WATERCRAFT CAPABILITY DESCRIPTION 

 Vessel Per formance

 Core Competencies
 

� 

� 

� 

� 

KEY OPERATIONAL CHARACTERISTICS: 

Expeditionary

Austere Access.



 

Survivable.

Minimal Footpr int.  

Stand-Off Capability.

Self-Sustaining.

Network Interoperability.  

Global Reach.

Joint Interoperability.

Secur ity and Protection.

Autonomy and Sustainment.



Command Relationships.  

CATEGORIES OF WATERCRAFT 

 

 

 

 

VESSEL CLASSES 

� Class A - Vessels Designed for  Continuous Operation.

� 

� 

� Class B - Self-propelled Vessels Designed for  Intermittent Use or  for  Relatively Continuous 
Use in Localized Areas



� Class C - Non-self-propelled Watercraft.

 

CORE ARMY WATERCRAFT MISSIONS 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

JOINT HIGH SPEED VESSEL DETACHMENT (TOE 55888F000) 
 

Mission.

Assignment.

Employment.

Capabilities.

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

This unit is dependent on:

� 



� 

� 

� 

 
 Under development 

 Z27774 

 

 
 
Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities:

Class:  

Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement

Deck area:
 

Payload:



Range: 

Draft: 

Crew size:

On-hand:

 

LOGISTICS SUPPORT VESSEL DETACHMENT, (TOE 55530CJ00) 
 
Mission.

Assignment.

Capabilities.

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

CRAFT: LOGISTICS SUPPORT VESSEL (LSV) 
 
NSN:
LIN:



 

 
Mission:

Transpor tability:
 
Character istics/capabilities 

Class:  
 
Length overall: 

Beam:

Displacement 

Deck area:

Payload:

Range:  

 
Draft: 



Crew size:

On-hand:

TRANSPORTATION HEAVY WATERCRAFT COMPANY (TOE 
55829L000) 
Mission.

Assignment.

Employment.

Capabilities.

� 

� 

� 

� 

This unit is dependent on:

� 

� 

� 

� 

 
 

Craft: Landing Craft, Utility 2000 (LCU-2000) 
 
NSN:
LIN:



 

Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities 

Class:  
 
Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement 

Deck area:

Payload:

Range: 

 
Draft: 



Crew size:

On-hand:
 

Craft: Landing Craft, Mechanized 8 (LCM-8 Mod 1) 
 
NSN:
LIN:

 

Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities 

Class:  
 
Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement 

Deck area:

Payload:

Range: 

Draft: 



Crew size:

On-hand:
 

Craft: Landing Craft, Mechanized 8, Modification 2 (LCM-8 MOD 2) 
 
NSN:
LIN:

 

 
Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities
 

Class:  
 
Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement:  

Deck area:



Payload:

Range:  

Draft:

Crew size:

On-hand:
 

ORGANIZATION: TRANSPORTATION FLOATING CRAFT 
COMPANY (TOE 55889F000) 
 
Mission.

Assignment.  

 
Employment.

Capabilities.
� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

This unit is dependent on

� 

� 

� 

� 



�  

 

CRAFT: 128-FOOT LARGE TUG (LT) 
 
NSN:
LIN:

 

Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities 

Class:  
 

Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement 

Bollard pull:

Range: 

Draft: 

Crew size:

On-hand:



CRAFT: LARGE TUG (LT) 100-FOOT, FLIGHT III 
 

NSN:  

LIN:

Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities 

Class:  
 

Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement 

Bollard pull:

Range:  

Draft:  

Crew size:

On-hand:

CRAFT: SMALL TUG 900 (ST) 
 
NSN:
LIN:



 

 
Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities 

Class: 

Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement

Bollard pull:

Range: 

Draft:

Crew size:

On-hand:

 

CRAFT: BARGE DERRICK (BD), 115-TON 
 
NSN:
LIN:



 

 
Mission:

Transpor tability:

 
Character istics/capabilities: 

Class:  
 
Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement:

Boom length:

Capacity:

Range:

Draft: 

Crew size:

On-hand:
 

CRAFT: BARGE, LIQUID CARGO, FUEL (BG) 



 
NSN:
LIN:

 

 
Mission:

 
Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities 

Class:  
 
Length overall:

Beam:

Displacement 

Cargo capacity: 

Cargo pump capacity:

Draft: 

Crew size:

On-hand: 
 



TRANSPORTATION MODULAR CAUSEWAY COMPANY (TOE 
55848F000) 
 
Mission.

Assignment.

Employment.

Capabilities.

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

This unit is dependent on:

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 
 

CRAFT: MODULAR CAUSEWAY SYSTEM (RO/RO DISCHARGE FACILITY) 



NSN: 1945-01-497-7059 
LIN:

 

 
Mission: 

 

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities

Class: 
 

Components: 

Crew size:
 
On-hand:
 
 

CRAFT: MODULAR CAUSEWAY SYSTEM (CAUSEWAY FERRY) 
 
NSN: 
LIN:



 

Mission:

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities
Class: 
Components: 

 
Crew size:

On-hand:

CRAFT: MODULAR CAUSEWAY SYSTEM (FLOATING CAUSEWAY) 
 
NSN:
LIN:



 

 
Mission:

Transpor tability:

 
Character istics/capabilities

Class:  
 

Crew size:

On-hand:

CRAFT: MODULAR CAUSEWAY SYSTEM (WARPING TUG) 
 
NSN:
LIN:
Mission:

Craft assessment

Transpor tability:

Character istics/capabilities

 
Class:  

 
On-hand:



ORGANIZATION: TRANSPORTATION WATERCRAFT 
MAINTENANCE COMPANY (TOE 55613L000) 

Mission.

Assignment.

Employment.

Capabilities.

� 

� 

This unit is dependent on:

� 

� 

ORGANIZATION: TRANSPORTATION HARBORMASTER 
DETACHMENT (TOE 55587FA00) 
 
Mission.

Assignment

Employment.

Capabilities.

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

This unit is dependent on:

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

 

 Command and Control (C2).

 

 



COMMUNICATIONS ARCHITECTURE 

 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

CONCEPT OF SUPPORT 

 Integrated Logistics Suppor t.  

 

 Logistics Suppor t.



 Maintenance.

 

 Unit Suppor t.  

 

SIMULATIONS 

 

• 

• 

• 



JOINT TRAINING 

 

 

TRANSPORTATION SCHOOL MARITIME TRAINING 

 

HIGH SPEED VESSEL TRAINING 

 

 

 



 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

 

 

 

 

Master . 

Chief Engineer . 

Chief Mate.

Fir st Assistant Engineer .



Mate.

Assistant Engineer .

Detachment Sergeant.

Mar ine Operations NCO

Marine Maintenance NCO

Boatswain.  

 

Junior  Mar ine Engineer . 

Food Service Sergeant.

Leading Seaman.

Senior  Mar ine Engineman.

Emergency Care Sergeant.

Senior  Radio Operator /Maintainer .

Radio Operator /Maintainer .



Seaman.

Mar ine Engineman.

Coxswain.

Crane Operator .

Senior  Forklift Operator .

Petroleum Specialist.

RT Forklift Operator .

Cook.  

SUMMARY 

 



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



 

THE OPERATIONAL ENVIRONMENT

 

THREAT ENVIRONMENT

 

 



 

 

VESSEL EMPLOYMENT ACROSS FULL SPECTRUM OPERATIONS 

 

 

 

GEOGRAPHIC RESPONSE 

 

 

CONUS WATERCRAFT MISSION SETS 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Request for  Forces (Watercraft

 

 

ARMY PRE-POSITIONED STOCKS (APS) - WATERCRAFT 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

Conditions under  which APS may be released are:  

� 

� 

� 

� 

Procedures for  release of APS:  

� 

� 

 

� 

� 



Note:

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

� 

� 

SUMMARY 

 

 



 

OPERATIONAL PLANNING 

 

 



 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 



PLANS AND ORDERS 

 

TASK ORGANIZATION 

 

HARBORMASTER OPERATIONS 

 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

MEDICAL EVACUATION

 

VESSEL COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS TRAINING 

 



 

TACTICAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 

 

Bridge-to-Bridge Radiotelephone 

 

Digital Selective Calling (DSC) 

 

High-Frequency Radio Systems 

 

International Maritime Satellite Systems (INMARSAT) 

 



Configuration Management 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING TIME FACTORS 

 

 

VESSEL REQUIREMENTS 

 

 

DAILY TONNAGE CAPABILITIES 

 

 



 

 

� 

� 

 

 

WEATHER PLANNING 

 

VESSEL CONTROL SYSTEM 

 



USE OF CARGO HANDLERS 

 

CARGO DOCUMENTATION AND TRACKING 

 

 

 

PORT AREA SECURITY 

 

 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

 

PLANNING SEQUENCE 

 

 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

WATER TRANSPORT WITHDRAWAL 

 

SUMMARY 

 



NOTE:

ELEMENTS 

 

 

NOTE:  

 

EXAMPLE:

 

EXAMPLE:

 

EXAMPLE:

 



EXAMPLE:

 

EXAMPLE:

 

 

DECISION LEVEL 

 

RISK-CONTROL ALTERNATIVES 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

SUPERVISION

 

 



RESULTS 

 



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



� 

� 

OVERVIEW OF LESSONS LEARNED 

 

 

Protection

FORCE PROTECTION CONDITIONS ON WATERCRAFT 

 

 

 



PREPLANNED RESPONSES 

OVERVIEW 

 

Anti-Terrorism Standards 

 

 

 Watercraft

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 



Note: 

 

 

COUNTERMEASURES 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

ESCALATION OF FORCE (EOF) 

 

� 

� 

� 



 

 

Daylight signaling procedures – use of: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Night and limited visibility signaling procedures – use of: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

�  

SELF DEFENSE 

 Unit self defense

 Individual Self-Defense. 

ACTION IN SELF-DEFENSE 

 Means of Self-Defense



� 

� 

� 

NOTE:  

VESSEL CREW ESCALATION OF FORCE (Sample Vignette): 

 

 

EMPLOYMENT OF NON-LETHAL EFFECTS

   Non-Lethal Weapons (NLW) Definition

 never



 Multi-
Service Tactics, Techniques and Procedures for Tactical Employment of Non-Lethal Weapons

 

SMALL CRAFT THREAT 

 

SMALL CRAFT DETECTION PRINCIPLES 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 



SMALL CRAFT DETECTION CONSIDERATIONS 

 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

DEEP DRAFT THREAT 

 

 

DEEP DRAFT THREAT PRINCIPLES 

 

� 

� 

� 

SUBSURFACE THREAT 

 



SUBSURFACE THREAT PRINCIPLES 

 

� 

� 

� 

AIRCRAFT THREAT

 

AIRCRAFT THREAT PRINCIPLES 

 

� 

� 

� 

STANDOFF ATTACK THREAT 

 



 

STANDOFF ATTACK THREAT PRINCIPLES 

 

� 

� 

� 

MAN-PORTABLE AIR DEFENSE SYSTEM (MANPADS)

MAN-PORTABLE AIR DEFENSE SYSTEM THREAT 

 

� Accessibility and concealment:

� Line of sight: 

� Exposure time: 

� Distance to target: 

Summary

 

 



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



 

 

SITE RECONNAISSANCE  

 

 

 

SITE SELECTION 

 

 



 

BEACH RECONNAISSANCE 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

ROCKS 

 

REEFS 

 

Fr inging reefs.



Barr ier  Reefs.

Atoll reefs.

 

SEAWEED 

 

CURRENTS 

 

 

 



SURF 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

TIDE 

 



 

 

 

 

 

WIND 

 

7-47. 



 

WEATHER INFORMATION 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

WEATHER FORECASTS 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 



 

The Beaufor t Scale: Sea State Specification



SHIPSIDE PROCEDURE 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

 



Floating Causeway, 
RRDF, SLWT, 
Causeway Ferry

Sea State >= 2

MSI >= 5

Visibility < 1 mile

Freezing drizzle

Winds > 30 kts

Sea State >= 3

MSI >= 6

Visibility < 1/2 mile

Freezing rain

Winds > 50 kts

LCM, JHSV, 65' Tug, 
100' Tug

Sea State >= 2.5

MSI >= 7

Visibility < 1 mile

Freezing drizzle

Winds > 30 kts

Sea State >= 3.5

MSI >= 8

Visibility < 1/2 mile

Freezing rain

Winds > 50 kts

LCU 2000, LSV,  
128' Tug

Sea State >= 3

MSI >= 10

Visibility < 1 mile

Freezing drizzle

Winds > 30 kts

Sea State >= 4

MSI >= 12

Visibility < 1/2 mile

Freezing rain

Winds > 50 kts



SALVAGE OPERATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

ANTIBROACHING MEASURES 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 



TYPES OF SUPPORT CRAFT 

 

WATER TRANSPORT LINES OF COMMUNICATION (LOC) 

 

ORGANIZING A WATER  TRANSPORT LOC  

 

 

LOGISTICS PLANNING 

 



 

PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWING OPERATIONS 

 

TOW PLANNING FACTORS 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TYPES OF TOWING MISSIONS 

 Administrative towing missions



 Rescue/salvage towing missions 

TOWING RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

SEAWORTHINESS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWING SHIPS 

 



ROUTINE AND RESCUE TOWING 

 

 

MANNED TOWS 

 

UNMANNED TOWS 

 

 

 

 

 

INSPECTION OF TOWS  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

TOWING RISK FACTORS 

 

CHAIN OF COMMAND FOR TOWING/TOWED VESSEL 

 

 



AMPHIBIOUS OPERATIONS 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

PLANNING PHASE 

 

 

EMBARKATION PHASE 

 



 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

REHEARSAL PHASE 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

MOVEMENT PHASE 

 



 

 

ASSAULT PHASE 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

BEACH MARKERS 

 

HYDROGRAPHIC MARKINGS 

 

Rocks, shoals, and submerged obstructions.--

� Day--

� Night--

Boat channel.--

� 

� Day--

� Night--

� 



� Day--

� Night--Shielded white light.  

RANGE MARKERS  

 

 

COMMUNICATIONS FOR AMPHIBIOUS OPERATIONS 

 

MAINTENANCE SUPPORT 

 

SHORE TO SHORE CROSSING 

 

 



CONTROL POINTS 

 

 

ASSEMBLY AREAS 

 

RIVERINE OPERATIONS 

RIVER CROSSINGS 

 

RIVER CURRENTS 

 

RIVER OBSTACLES 

 



 

 

ORGANIZATION AND COMMAND 

 

SECURITY RESPONSIBILITIES 

 

 

CONCEPT OF RIVERINE OPERATIONS 

 



SUMMARY 

 



TRACK CHART 

 

 

NAVIGATIONAL CHART 

 

 

APPROACH CHART 

 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

NAVIGATIONAL METHODS 

 

 

 

 

VESSEL CONTROL 

 

� 

� 

� 



EMBARKATION 

 

CONVOY ORGANIZATION 

 

CONVOY FORMATION 

 

 

 

COMMAND AND CONTROL 

 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

CONVOY CONTROL 

 

APPROACH TO LANDING AREA 

 

CONVOY SECURITY 

 



 

 

EMERGENCY MAINTENANCE & SALVAGE 

 

 

 



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



ARMY WATERCRAFT MAINTENANCE 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Note:

 

 

 



STORED VESSEL MAINTENANCE  

 

EXERCISING VESSELS  

 

 

 

� 

� 

� 

 

 

COSIS (CARE OF SUPPLIES IN STORAGE) MAINTENANCE 

 

INSPECTIONS AND CERTIFICATIONS 

 

 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

WARRANTY CLAIMS 

 

 

WATERCRAFT MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATIONS

 

 

 

� 

� 

 



 

 

 

 

WATERCRAFT MAINTENANCE MANAGEMENT AND REPORTING 

 
Maintenance Management



 

 

FIGURE 10-1. Readiness Repor ting

FUTURE/TRANSITIONAL MAINTENANCE 

 

 



 

 

 



Watercraft Safety,

� 

� 

� 

� 

WATERCRAFT ACCIDENT

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

 

REASONS TO INVESTIGATE AND REPORT ACCIDENTS 

 



WHAT TO REPORT AND INVESTIGATE  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NOTE: 

RESPONSIBILITIES 

 Vessel Master /Operator :

 Local chain of command:

 

 

� 

� 



� 

� 

ADDITIONAL REPORT REQUIREMENTS FOR GROUNDED VESSELS 

 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 



COLLATERAL INVESTIGATION REPORTS 

 

NOTE:



PORT EEI CHECKLIST 

NOTE: 

General: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Harbor : 

� 

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Weather  and Hydrographic: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Anchorages: 

� 

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

Piers: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Cranes: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Other  MHE: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 



� 

Stevedores: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Harbor  Craft: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Storage Facilities: 

� 

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Por t Equipment Repair  Facilities: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Ship Repair  Facilities: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Secur ity: 

� 

� 

� 

BEACH EEI CHECKLIST 

General: 

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Anchorages: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Approaches: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Hydrographic: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 



Weather : 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Vehicle Trafficability: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Construction: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Near  Hinter land (within 1,000 meters of the shoreline): 

� 



� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Far  Hinter land (1 to 30 kilometers from the beach): 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

LINES OF COMMUNICATION EEI CHECKLIST 

Pr imary and Secondary Roads: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Rail: 

� 

� 

� 

� 



� 

� 

� 

Inland Waterway: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

THREAT EEI CHECKLIST 

� 

� 

� 

� 



TOWN EEI CHECKLIST 

General: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Population: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Labor : 

Water : 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 



Medical Facilities: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

Electr icity: 

� 

� 

� 

� 

� 

POL: 

� 

� 

Communications: 

� 

� 

� 



This page intentionally left blank.  
 







SHIPBOARD FPCON LEVELS AND MEASURES 

FPCON NORMAL Measures: 

FPCON ALPHA Measures: 



FPCON BRAVO Measures: 



FPCON CHARLIE Measures: 



FPCON DELTA Measures: 



DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 
Vessel Master W4 880A2 1 
Chief Engineer W4 881A2 1 
Chief Mate W3 880A2 1 
First Assistant Engineer W3 881A2 1 
Mate W2 880A1 2 
Assistant Engineer W2 881A1 2 
Detachment Sergeant (Sr. Navigator) E7 88K40 1 
Marine Maintenance NCO  E7 88L40 1 
Boatswain (Navigator) E6 88K30 1 
Junior Marine Engineer (Rover) E6 88L30 1 
Leading Seaman (Navigator) E5 88K20 1 
Senior Marine Engineman  E5 88L20 2 

Emergency Care Sergeant E5 
68W2

0 1 
Food Operations SGT E6 92G30 1 
Radio Operator-Maintainer E4 25C10 1 
Seaman E4 88K10 4 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 2 
Cook E4 92G10 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 3 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 2 
Cook E3 92G10 1 

  



DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 
Vessel Master W4 880A2 1 
Chief Engineer W4 881A2 1 
Chief Mate W3 880A2 1 
First Asst Engineer W3 881A2 1 
Mate W2 880A1 2 
Assistant Engineer W2 881A1 2 
Boatswain E7 88K40 1 
Marine Maintenance NCO E7 88L40 1 
Leading Seaman  E5 88K20 1  
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 1 

Emergency Treatment NCO E5 
68W2

0 1 
First Cook E5 92G20 1 
Seaman E4 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 2 
Seaman E3 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 2 
Cook E4 92G10 1 

  

DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 
Vessel Master W4 880A2 1 
Chief Engineer W4 881A2 1 
Mate W2 880A1 1 
Assistant Engineer W2 881A1 1 
Boatswain E6 88K30 1 
Marine Maint Supervisor E6 88L30 1 
Leading Seaman  E5 88K20 1  
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 1 
First Cook E5 92G20 1 
Seaman E4 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 1 
Cook E4 92G10 1 

  



DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 
Vessel Master W2 880A1 1 
Chief Engineer W2 881A1 1 
Mate E7 88K40 1 
Assistant Engineer E7 88L40 1 
Boatswain E6 88K30 1 
Jr Marine Engineer E6 88L30 1 
Leading Seaman  E5 88K20 1  
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 1 
Seaman E4 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 1 
Cook E4 92G10 1 

  
*Note: For voyages of extended duration (see Definitions), add Emergency Treatment NCO, E5, 
68W, 1. 

 

 
DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Vessel Master E7 88K40 1 
Chief Engineer E7 88L40 1 
Boatswain E6 88K30 1 
Asst Marine Engineer E6 88L30 1 
Leading Seaman  E5 88K20 1  
Seaman E4 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 2 
Seaman E3 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 1 
Cook E5 92G20 1 

  

 
DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Coxswain E5 88K20 2 
Seaman E4 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 1 

  



DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 
Coxswain E5 88K20 2 
Seaman E4 88K10 1 
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 2 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 1 

  

 
DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Marine Ops NCO E7 88K40 2 
Boatswain E6 88K30 2 
Coxswain E5 88K20 2 
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 2 
Seaman E4 88K10 3 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 2 
Seaman E3 88K10 3 

  

 

DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Main Segment: 
Marine Ops NCO E7 88K40 1 
Boatswain E6 88K30 1 
Leading Seaman  E5 88K20 2  
Seaman E4 88K10 6 
Senior Forklift Operator E5 88H20 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 6 
RT Forklift Operator E4 88H10 1 
Subtotal Main Segment   18 

Warping Tug Crew (two Tugs) 
Coxswain E5 88K20 4 
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 2 
Seaman E4 88K10 6 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 2 
Seaman E3 88K10 6 
Subtotal 2 Warping Tug Crews   20 

  



DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Main Segment (two crews): 
Marine Ops NCO E7 88K40 2 
Boatswain E6 88K30 2 
Leading Seaman  E5 88K20 4  
Senior Forklift Opr E5 88H20 2 
RT Forklift Opr E4 88H10 2 
Seaman E4 88K10 12 
Seaman E3 88K10 12 
Subtotal Main Segment   36 

Warping Tug Crew (two Tugs) 
Coxswain E5 88K20 8 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 4 
Seaman E4 88K10 12 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 4 
Seaman E3 88K10 12 
Subtotal 2 Warping Tug Crews   40 

  

 
DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Chief Engineer W2 881A1 1 
Boatswain E6 88K30 1 
Senior Marine Engineman E5 88L20 1 
Seaman E4 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 2 
Seaman E3 88K10 2 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 2 
Senior Crane Operator E5 88H20 1 
Crane Operator E4 88H10 1 
Cook E5 92G20 1 

  

 
DUTY TITLE GRADE SKILL REQUIRED 

Fuel Handling Spec E5 92F20 1 
Fuel Handling Spec E4 92F10 1 
Seaman E4 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E4 88L10 1 
Seaman E3 88K10 1 
Marine Engineman E3 88L10 1 

  



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



(Army)

AA/AD     

AAHSS 

ABCA 

 
A/C 

ACP 

ABS 

ABS 

ACOM 
AFRTS 

AFSB 

AKO 

ALT 

AMC 

AMC/USAMMA 

AO 

AOR 

APOD 

APOE 

APS 

APS 

AR  

ARSTAF 

ASCC 

ASCM 

ASMIS 

BCOTM 

BDA 

BD 

BG 

BLCP 

BRM 

 

C2 



CB 

CF 

C2 

CBRN 

CDE 

CEN 

C4ISR 

CRM 

CWIB 

CCDR 

CCJO 

CLASS A 

 
CLASS B 

 
CLASS C 

CMF 

COCOM 

COMSEC 

CBM 

CONUS 

COSIS 

CP 
COP 
CSP 

CSNP 

 

DALO-FPP 

DA PAM 

DCS 

DEL 

DMS 

DOD 

DOTMLPF 

 
DODI 

DSC 

 

ECDIS 

ECCM 

ECP 



EoF 

EEI 

EOOW 

ESC 

 

FBCB2 

FC 

FLT III 

FLO/FLO 

FM 

FM 

FMC 

FORSCOM 

FPCON 

FRS 

 

GCC 

GMDSS 

GPS 

 

HCCC 

HLVTOL 

HMOD 

HF 

HHC 

HN 

HMOD 

HNS 

HQDA 

HQ 

HSCDS 

HSCES 

 

IAW 

IMMC 

INMARSAT SES 

INMARSAT 

IPD 

ISO 

 



JAT 

JCIDS 

JCA 

JCS 

JFC 

JFLCC 

JHSV 

JLOTS 

JLCC 

JOA 

JOE 

JP 

JTF 

JTS 

 

LF 

LCM 

LCMC 

LCM-8 

LCU-2000 

LOC 

LASH 

LOGMARS 

LO/LO 

LOTS 

LSV 

LT 

LANDWarNet 

LMSR 

 

MAM 

MACOM 

MARS 

MANPADS 

MAC 

MCS 

MCO 

MCS 

MDMP 

MEDEVAC 

 



METT-TC 

MHE 

MOS 

MoMAT 

MSR 

MSC 

MSI 

MST 

MWD 

MWOs 

 

NAP 

NCO 

NCOIC 

NDS 

NM 

NMC 

NORTHCOM 

NVDs 

NDS 

 

OCONUS 

OCCM 

OPCON 

ORP 

OSHA 

 

PABX 

PD-AWS 

PFDs 

PMCS 

PPR 

 

QDR 

 

RF 

RFF 

RFID 

RIC 

ROE 



RO/RO 
RSOI 

 
S-1 

SAMS 

SDDC 

SIPRNET 

SES 

SITREPs 

SLCP 

SOFA 

SOP 

SOLAS 

SOUM 

SPOD 

SPOE 

SSA 

STONs 

SSTOL 

STAMIS 

SSC 

STCW 

 

TADSS 

TACOM 

TACON 

TC  

TAMMS 

TM 

TOE 

TTOE 

TTP 

TRADOC 

TSC 

TSCP 

 

USCG 

USMC 

USTRANSCOM 

UUV 

 



VHF 

VSO 

 

WNMP 

WFMC 

WIB 

WT 

alliance

anticipation 

Army Field Suppor t Br igade (AFSB) 

 

Atoll reefs 

 

Bar r ier  Reefs 

. 

battle command 

Boatswain 

Br idge-to-Br idge Radiotelephone 

 

Chief Engineer  

 



Chief Mate 

condition based management 

Crane Operator

 

Cook 

 

Coxswain 

 

Detachment Sergeant 

Digital Selective Calling (DSC) 

 

Emergency Care Sergeant 

 

Fir st Assistant Engineer  

 

Fr inging reefs 

Food Service Sergeant 

Harbormaster  operations 

 



High-Frequency Radio Systems 

Individual Self-Defense 

Joint Forces Commander  

Large medium speed roll-on/roll-off ships 

Mar ine Operations NCO 

 

Marine Maintenance NCO 

 

Non-Lethal Weapons (NLW) Definition

Petroleum Specialist 

 

Radio Operator /Maintainer  

 

Seaman 

Senior  Forklift Operator  

 

Senior  Radio Operator /Maintainer  

 

Skegs 



Transpor tation Theater  Opening Element 

Unit self defense 

 



SOURCES USED  

Army Publications 

Transportation and Travel - Traffic Management Regulations, 
Rigging Techniques, Procedures, and Applications,

 Unit Air Movement Planning,
Army Water Transport Operations.
Army Terminal Operations,

Army Helicopter Internal Load Operation,.
Rigging,

Preparing Hazardous Materials for Military Air Shipments (AFJM 24-204; NAVSUP Pub 
505; MCO P4030.19G; DLAI 4145.3),

Railcar Loading Procedures,
 Loading and Stowage of Military Ammunition and Explosives aboard Break-bulk Merchant 

Ships (NAVSEA OP 3221 Rev 2), 
Transportability Guidance for Application of Blocking, Bracing and Tiedown 

Materials for Rail Transport,

Depar tment of Defense Publications 

Department of Defense Transportation Regulation (Cargo Movement), 

Department of Defense Transportation Regulation (Mobility),
 

Other  Publications

Training, AMC Affiliation Program Airlift Planners Course, 
Shipping, 
Transportation, 

Military Marking for Shipment and Storage,
 Transportation and Travel, Tiedown Handbook for Rail Movements (Sixth 

Edition),
Large, Medium-Speed, Roll-On/Roll-Off Ships Users’ Manual, 

Army Forms 

 
(Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms)
Technical Report of United States Army Ground)

Depar tment of Defense Forms 

Transportation Control and Movement Document  



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



acquisition, D-13 

Aircraft Threat, ii, 6-9 

,  

Amphibious Operations, iii, 8-6 

Approach Chart, iii, 9-1 

Army Preposition Stocks (APS), iii, B-1 

Army Watercraft, i, iii, 1-1, 1-4, 2-2, 2-5, 2-6, 2-29, 
2-34, 3-2, 4-5, 6-1, 6-9, 8-11, 8-13, 10-1, 10-2, 
10-4, 10-5, 10-8, D-9 

battle command, D-13 

Beach Reconnaissance, ii, 7-2 

Categories of Watercraft, i, 2-4 

Command, D-6 

Concept of Support, i, 2-28 

Convoy Organization, iii, 9-3 

Crew Requirements By Platform, iii 

Decision Level, ii, 5-2 

Deep Draft Threat, ii, 6-8 

EEI, iii, 4-2, A-1, A-4, A-5, A-7, A-8, D-4 

Elements, ii, iii, 5-1, 8-8, A-1 

Embarkation, iii, 6-1, 9-3 

Employment of Non-Lethal Effects, ii, 6-6 

Escalation of Force (EOF), ii, 6-4 

Force Protection Conditions on Watercraft, ii, 6-1 

Future/Transitional Maintenance, iii, 10-8 

Geographic Response, ii, 3-2 

Glossary, iii, D-1 

Index, iii, 7-10, D-15 

internment, D-6 

Joint High Speed Vessel Detachment, i, 2-5, 2-6 

Joint Power Projection Capability, i, 1-1 

logistics, D-13 

Logistics Over-The-Shore (LOTS) Operations, ii, 7-
1 

Logistics Planning, ii, 8-1 

Logistics Support Vessel Detachment, i, 2-5, 2-9 

Man-Portable Air Defense System (MANPADS), ii, 
6-10 

Maritime Training, i, ii, 2-29, 2-30 

Navigational Chart, iii, 9-1 

Navigational Methods, iii, 9-2 

operational, D-13 

Operational Hierarchy, i, 2-27 

Operational Planning, ii, 4-1 

Organization and Capabilities, i, 2-1 

Organizational Description, i, 2-1 

Other Considerations, ii, 7-3 

Planning sequence, ii, 4-9 

Planning Time Factors, ii, 4-6 

Planning Water Transport Operations, ii, 4-1 

Port Area Security, ii, 4-8 

Preplanned Responses, ii, 6-3 

Projecting the Land Force, ii, 3-1 

References, iii, 7-5, 7-8 

resettlement, D-6 

Risk Management for Watercraft Operations, ii, 5-1 

Risk-Control Alternatives, ii, 5-2 

Self Defense, ii, 6-5 

Shipboard Security Measures, iii, C-1 

Site Reconnaissance, ii, 7-1 

Site selection, ii, 7-1, 7-2 

Small Craft threat, ii, 6-7 

Soldier-Mariners, ii, 2-31 

Standoff Attack Threat, ii, 6-9, 6-10 

Subsurface Threat, ii, 6-8 

Supporting Organizations, i, 2-25 

Task Organization, ii, 4-3 

Terminal Support Operations, ii, 8-1 

The Operational Environment, ii, 3-1 

Threat Environment, ii, 3-1 

Towing Operations, iii, 8-2 

Track Chart, iii, 9-1 

Transportation Floating Craft Company, i, 2-5, 2-15 

Transportation Heavy Watercraft Company, i, 2-11 

Transportation Modular Causeway Company, i, 2-5, 
2-21 

Types of Support Craft, ii, 8-1 

understanding, visualizing, describing, directing, 
leading, and assessing, D-13 

Vessel Control, iii, 9-2 

Vessel Convoy Operations, iii, 9-1 

Vessel Security and Protection, ii, 6-1 

Water Transport Lines of Communication (LOC), ii, 
8-1 

Watercraft Capability Description, i, 2-2 

Watercraft Maintenance Management and 
REporting, iii, 10-6 

Watercraft Maintenance Organizations, iii, 10-5 

Watercraft Platforms, i, 2-1 

Weather Information, ii, 7-9 



This page intentionally left blank.  
 



*ATTP 4-15 (FM 55-50) 

11 February 2011 

By order of the Secretary of the Army: 

General, United States Army 
Chief of Staff 

Official: 

Administrative Assistant to the 
Secretary of the Army 

1029206 

 

 

 

Active Army, Army National Guard, and United States Army Reserve: Not to be distributed; electronic 
media only.



 


